The test result refers exclusively
to the tested model.
This test report may not be copied or
published in a part without the written
authorization
of the accreditation agency and/or
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Customer:

☒ Final CISPR measurement with QP detector in 3 m SAC
5.2 Test instruments
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☒ Open area test site --- EMV TESTHAUS GmbH E00354
☒ EMI test receiver (CDC / OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☐ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9160 Schwarzbeck E00011
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☒ Loop Antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ Switch box COSB 4-1-26 Conformitas W00091
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Parzich W00089
☐ Measurement software E10 v1.4.12 EMV TESTHAUS GmbH E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz ---
☒ Cable set SAC 3 m --- Huber + Suhner E00434
E00755
E00320
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
Keyboard with multiple card readers
NEPTUN chrom
180371-AU01+W01 Page 17 of 40
5.3 Limits
The field strength of any emissions appearing outside of the 13.110 to 14.010 MHz band
including spurious emissions falling into restricted bands as specified in 15.205(a) shall not
exceed the general radiated emission limits as specified in 15.209.
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
0.009 – 0.490 266.6 – 4.9 48.5 – 13.8 300
0.490 – 1.705 48.98 – 14.08 33.8 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30.0 30 29.54 30
30 – 88 100 40 3
88 – 216 150 43.5 3
216 - 960 200 46 3
Above 960 500 54 3
As noted in 15.205(d)(7) devices according to 15.225 are exempt from complying with restricted
band requirements for the 13.36 to 13.41 MHz band. Instead they have to comply with the limits
as specified in 15.225 (a) to (d):
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
13.553 - 13.567 15,848 84 30
13.410 - 13.553 334 50.47 30
13.567 - 13.710 334 50.47 30
13.110 - 13.410 106 40.51 30
13.710 - 14.010 106 40.51 30
f < 13.110
according to limits in §15.209
f > 14.010
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH